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Representations: A total of 14 objections have been received from adjoining occupiers.
raising the following concerns;
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Overdevelopment of the site
The bulk, mass and design is out of keeping with the character of the area
Impact on Conservation Area
Impact on density
Loss of outlook and feeling of enclosure
Overshadowing
Inappropriate materials
Impact on additional traffic
Impact on trees
Impact on flooding
Inaccuracies in submission documents
***This application qualifies for public speaking***
Report

Description
1. The application site is a 0.1ha site on the south side of Claremont Road and on the junction
with Claygate Lodge Close. The site is on a gradient dropping from north to south. The site
has already been subdivided with the rear section being fenced off with panel fencing
2. The surrounding area is comprised of buildings and plots which differ in size and design.
Constraints
3. The relevant constraints are:
•
•

Tree Preservation Order
Conservation Area.

Policy
4. In addition to the National Planning Policy Framework and the National Planning Practice
Guidance, the following local policies and guidance are relevant to the determination of this
application:
Core Strategy 2011
CS1 – Spatial Strategy
CS11 – Claygate
CS15 - Biodiversity
CS17 – Local Character, Density and Design
CS19 – Housing Type and Size
CS21 – Affordable Housing
CS28 – Delivery and Implementation
Development Management Plan 2015
DM1 – Presumption in favour of sustainable development
DM2 – Design and amenity
DM6 – Landscape and trees
DM7 – Access and parking
DM8 – Refuse, recycling
DM10 – Housing
DM12 – Heritage
DM21 – Nature Conservation and Biodiversity
Design & Character SPD 2012
& Companion Guide: Claygate
5. Relevant Planning History
Reference
2007/2042
94/0034
76/0967

Description
Two storey detached dwelling with
access from Claygate Lodge Close
Detached chalet bungalow on land to the
rear of 23 Claremont Road.
Erection of two detached dwellings

Decision
Refuse
Refuse
Refuse

6. Planning application 2007/2042 was refused for the following reason:
The proposed dwelling would result in an incongruous and dominant form of development,
which would be out of character with the prevailing pattern of development in the area.
The mass and bulk of the development, when considered in context with the design, are
considered to be overly prominent and cramped. The proposal would be detrimental to the
visual amenities of the area and would neither preserve nor enhance the character and
appearance of the Conservation Area. Future occupants will also be subject to overlooking
from the adjacent dwelling. As such the proposal results in an inappropriate form of
residential development contrary to saved policies HSG16, HSG18, HEN11, ENV1, ENV2,
of the Replacement Elmbridge Borough Local Plan, advice within the Elmbridge
Residential Design Guidance, and national policy guidance PPS3, PPS1 and its associated
guidance and PPG15.
7. An appeal was made against the refusal to grant planning permission. The appeal decision
mentioned the fact that the Council considers the site to be ‘in a reasonably sustainable
location’ and where redevelopment would be encouraged but not at the expense of
environmental quality, the historic environment or local amenity.
Proposal
8. Erection of a two-storey detached house. The plans show that the building would sit centrally
on the site and measure approximately 15.3m in width, 9.3m in depth and approximately 8.9m

to the highest part of its roof. The site plans show that the building would face onto Claygate
Lodge Close and would have a garden measuring a maximum depth of 11m (8.3m minimum).
9. This submission differs from that of the previous application (2007/2042) which was refused,
in that a different building with a full pitched is now proposed. The new building is now set
back on the site.
Consultations
10. Planning Conservation – No objection.
11. Claygate Parish Council – No objection. Conditions recommended should permission be
granted.
12. Tree Officer – No objections subject to conditions in relation to tree protection and retention
being imposed.
13. Claygate Conservation Area Advisory committee. – Objection. (impact on Conservation Area
and on adjoining occupiers)
Positive and Proactive Engagement
14. The National Planning Policy Framework requires local planning authorities to work with the
applicant in a positive and proactive manner to resolve problems before the application is
submitted and to foster the delivery of sustainable development. This requirement is met
within Elmbridge through the availability of pre-application advice.
15. Formal pre-application advice (PreApp1481512) was sought prior to the submission of the
application. The principle of erecting a dwelling house on what was formerly garden land was
considered to be acceptable.
Planning Considerations
16. The main planning considerations in the determination of this application are:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Principle of development
Affordable housing
The design of the proposal and its impact on the host dwelling, the character of the
area and the street scene
The impact on neighbouring amenity
Provision of a suitable residential environment
The impact on trees
Parking and accessibility
Financial Considerations

Principle of development
17. The proposed dwelling would be located on land which was formerly garden land of 23
Claremont Road but is now fenced off. The NPPF seeks a presumption in favour of
sustainable development with emphasis on the need to secure high-quality design and a good
standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings, as well as
taking account of the character of different areas. Whilst garden land does not fall within the
definition of previously developed land the NPPF does not necessarily preclude development
on such land, it is subject to considerations of the character and appearance of the
development within the context of the area.
18. As set out policy CS2 of the Council’s Core Strategy (2011) this need not be unacceptable,
provided that the development complies with policy DM2 of the Development Management
Plan (2015) and any other relevant policies.

Affordable Housing
19. Policy CS21: Affordable Housing of the Council’s Core Strategy (2011) requires that
development resulting in the net gain of 1 - 4 residential units should provide 20% of the gross
number of dwellings on-site as a financial contribution. It is acknowledged that a revised (July
2018) National Planning Policy Framework has been published and is a material consideration
in the determination of all relevant planning applications. However, as set out in Section 38(6)
of Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, the starting point for any decision is the
Development Plan unless material consideration(s) indicate otherwise. As set out in paragraph
2 of the NPPF, this approach is required by planning law. It is therefore for the decisionmaker to determine the weight to be applied.
20. Paragraph 63 of the NPPF states that ‘provision of affordable housing should not be sought
for residential developments that are not major developments, other than in designated rural
areas (where policies may set out a lower threshold of 5 units or fewer)’. Elmbridge Borough
is not a designated rural area and major development sites are defined in the NPPF as
development of 10 or more homes, or the site has an area of 0.5 hectares of more.
Nevertheless, as set out in paragraph 3 of the NPPF, the Framework should be read as a
whole (including its footnotes and annexes). In this context the following NPPF policies are
also relevant in regard to the Council’s continuation to apply policy CS21.
21. Paragraph 59 of the NPPF state that within the context of significantly boosting the supply of
homes ‘… that the needs of groups with specific housing requirements are addressed’.
Paragraph 61 states ‘… the size, type and tenure of housing needed for different groups in the
community should be assessed and reflected in planning policies (including, but not limited to,
those who require affordable housing…’ Finally, paragraph 62 states:
‘Where a need for affordable housing is identified, planning policies should specify the type of
affordable housing required, and expect it to be on-site unless:
a)
off-site provision or an appropriate financial contribution in lieu can be robustly
justified…’
22. Paragraph 63 of the NPPF is a clear continuation of the approach to developer contributions
on small sites as set out in Government’s Written Ministerial Statement (WMS) (28 November
2014) and subsequent changes to Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) dated 19 May 2016. In
response to this policy change, the Council set out in its Statement on the WMS (Update –
February 2017), that its position was to continue to consider on a case by case basis whether
local circumstances with regard to affordable housing and the nature of the development sites
in the Borough were sufficient to warrant the application of policy CS21, or whether greater
weight should be attached to the WMS and changes to PPG.
23. The Council’s approach has been repeatedly upheld by Appeal Inspectors recognising that
policy CS21 was consistent with other policies of the NPPF (paragraphs 47 and 50 (NPPF,
2012)) which required local planning authorities to meet the full, objectively assessed needs
for market and affordable housing and where they have identified that affordable housing is
needed, set policies for meeting this need on site, unless off-site provision or a financial
contribution of broadly equivalent value can be robustly justified. Furthermore, several Appeal
Inspectors noted that whilst the WMS was a material consideration of considerable importance
and weight, the intention of the WMS is to ensure that financial contributions do not become a
disproportionate burden for small scale developers and thus frustrate housing supply. Appeal
Inspectors have continuously addressed the Council’s Statement on the WMS (referenced
above) and the significant difficulty in the delivery of affordable housing in the least affordable
authority in England outside of London, noting that small sites make a significant contribution
towards the delivery of affordable housing in the Borough.
24. Appeal Inspectors have also stated that there has been no substantive evidence to
demonstrate that the requirements of policy CS21 are placing an unreasonable or
disproportionate burden on developers. As a consequence, it has been found that whilst the
WMS carried considerable weight, Inspectors do not consider it to outweigh the development

plan given the acute and substantial need for affordable housing in the Borough (as evidenced
by the Kingston & North-East Surrey Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA)) (2016)
and the importance of delivery through small sites towards this.
25. On the basis of the above and the evidence in relation to local housing need, affordability and
housing land supply (as summarised in the Council’s Statement (Update – February 2017)),
the Council will continue with its approach to apply Policy CS21 in the decision-making
process where relevant. The Council has provided clear evidence of the acute need for
affordable housing whereas, little evidence has been submitted by applicants suggesting that
policy CS21 is having a disproportionate effect on small schemes. Where evidence is
submitted to the contrary, the Council will, in accordance with policy CS21 and the
Development Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2012), allow flexibility.
26. The applicants have provided a signed legal agreement which states that a financial
contribution of £42,260.91 is being offered towards affordable housing and this represents the
maximum reasonable amount of affordable housing.
Impact on the character of the Conservation Area and the street scene
27. The immediate area is characterised predominantly by detached dwellings set in relatively
generous plots, often with long rear gardens. There is a variety of scales and designs amongst
the dwellings in the area. There are also some examples of dwellings to the rear of properties
along Claremont Road and Beaconsfield Road.
28. Concerns have been raised in regard to impact of the resulting building on the character of the
street scene and the locality. The site falls within Foley Estate Conservation Area and the
footprint of the house is now set further back from the road frontage, allowing better parking
areas and a larger area for soft landscaping. The proposed design reflects the local character
in several respects, it has steeply pitched roofs, a large prominent brick chimney and sensitive
materials.
29. Claygate Conservation Area Advisory Committee have raised an objection on the grounds that
that the development increases density. In contrast to this, the Council is of the opinion that
the development is appropriate within the Conservation Area, especially given its design,
materials and setback within the site.
30. The design of the development would be in keeping with the vernacular and following the preapplication advice, the applicants have reduced the width of the building to allow for a greater
separation to the southern boundary. The drawings show that the building would now be set
3.31m in from the boundary (previously 1.39m). The separation to the northern boundary is
shown as 3.85m. This allows the building sit more centrally on the plot and appear respectful
in the street scene.
31. The proposed elevations indicate that the new house would have a maximum ridge height of
just over 8.9m. This has been reduced from 9.1m and follows on from the pre-application
advice.
32. Overall, it is considered that this proposal would not result in any adverse impact being
created upon the character of the Conservation Area or upon the views from within the street
scene.
Impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties
33. Policy DM2 states that to protect the amenity of adjoining and potential occupiers and users,
development proposals should be designed to offer an appropriate level of outlook and
provide adequate daylight, sunlight and privacy.
34. Concern has been raised regarding impact on residential amenity of adjoining occupiers.

35. All new development should not have an unacceptable impact upon the amenities of adjoining
properties. The proposed dwelling would not infringe a 45-degree line within 8m for the single
storey elements and 15m for the two storey elements, so would comply with the guidance as
set out in the Councils Design and Character SPD. The 45-degree line is used as a guide to
ensure that new development does not block an unacceptable amount of light which reaches
windows serving habitable rooms of adjoining properties.
36. The adjoining dwellings are set away from the proposed dwelling by a sufficient distance
(Approximately 16.5m to the main rear wall of no.23 Claremont Road and 15.5m to 1 Claygate
Lodge). Neighbouring buildings fronting Claremont Road are generally on higher ground level
than the application site and given the two-storey height proposed, it is considered that impact
would be minimised.
37. No windows are proposed in the northern elevation. The windows shown in the roofslope on
the southern elevation would serve a dressing closet and an en-suite room. The proposed
front and rear facing windows would look out onto the front and rear gardens. Given the siting
of the building and the separation to adjoining boundaries, it is considered that the proposal
would not result in undue overlooking of adjoining gardens and amenity area. Any overlooking
is generally mutual. It is therefore not considered the development would lead to an
unacceptable loss of privacy. The application drawings do not provide a section through and
as such it would be prudent to impose a condition requiring the proposed side windows to be
no less than 17m in height.
38. Overall, it is considered that subject to the suggested condition the relationship between the
proposed dwelling and the neighbouring dwellings would not lead to an unacceptable loss of
light, privacy, outlook or overbearing impact.
Provision of suitable living accommodation
39. The proposal would appear to provide suitable outlook, natural lighting and ventilation to
habitable rooms. The proposed dwelling would appear to comply with the relevant minimum
space standards as set out in the Technical housing standards – nationally described space
standard.
40. The Design and Character Supplementary Planning Document requires that rear gardens
have a minimum depth of 11m. The drawings provided show that the garden is proposed to
have a maximum depth of 11m, dropping to 8.3m closer to the southern boundary. Whilst this
would fall short of the prescribed depth, it is considered that the width of the garden at
approximately 25m would mitigate this and provide an adequate standard for future occupiers
of the dwelling.
41. As such it is considered that the proposal would provide a suitable residential environment for
future occupiers.
42. The proposed site plan shows that storage of refuse or recycling on the site has been taken
into consideration when designing the scheme, these should be incorporated prior to first
occupation of the dwelling house. This can be controlled by condition.
Trees and Landscaping
43. The application site is located in the Conservation Area, which means that all the trees on site
are protected. There are mature trees within the site and on land belonging to neighbouring
dwellings. The proposal would retain all trees on site, which form an important part of the
character of the area. The Tree Officer was consulted on the proposal and no objection was
raised subject to the imposition of conditions in relation to tree protection.
44. Developments are expected to enhance existing landscaping, allowing visual interest and
amenity to provide a setting for the proposed development. The application plans show that
adequate hard and soft landscaping information has been provided. These details shall be
carried on site in accordance with the submitted details.

Impact on ecology
45. The site is currently vacant, and no trees are being lost as a result of the proposal.
Consequently, it is not considered that the development would result in any severe detrimental
impact on biodiversity.
Highways and parking
46. The proposal building would be accessed via Claygate Lodge Close and would provide two
off-street parking spaces. This would appear adequate and commensurate to dwellings of this
size and given the Council operates maximum parking standards is considered to be
acceptable.
47. The County Highway Authority was consulted on the proposal and have raised no objection.
Financial considerations
48. Section 70 subsection 2 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) states that
any local financial considerations are a matter to which local planning authorities must have
regard to in determining planning applications; as far as they are material for the application.
The weight to be attached to these considerations is a matter for the Council.
49. The New Homes Bonus is a grant paid by central government to local councils for increasing
the number of homes and their use. The New Homes Bonus is paid each year for 4 years. It
is based on the amount of extra Council Tax revenue raised for new-build homes, conversions
and long-term empty homes brought back into use. There is also an extra payment for
providing affordable homes. The New Homes Bonus Scheme Grant Determination for 2018/19
is £1.1 million.
50. Local financial considerations are defined as grants from Government or sums payable to the
authority under the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). This means that the New Homes
Bonus is capable of being a material consideration where relevant. In the current case, the
approval of the application would mean that the New Homes Bonus would be payable for the
net increase in dwellings from this development.
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)
51. The proposed development is liable for CIL. The applicant has provided the relevant forms in
accordance with the relevant regulations.
Matters raised in Representations
52. The details contained in the submission documents are considered sufficient to determine the
application.
53. All the other issues raised have been appropriately addressed above.
Conclusion
54. On the basis of the above, and in light of any other material considerations, the proposal is
considered to be in accordance with the development plan. Accordingly, the recommendation
is to grant permission.
The proposed development does require a CIL payment
At the time of writing there was no agreement in place regarding the precommencement conditions, Members will be updated during the meeting

Recommendation: Grant Permission

Conditions/Reasons
1

TIME LIMIT (FULL APPLICATION)
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from
the date of this permission.
Reason: To comply with Section 51 of Part 4 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act
2004.

2

LIST OF APPROVED PLANS
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with the following
list of approved plans: Location Plan received on 11/09/2018, 17.579.P202 Rev A received on
20/09/2018, Block Plan, 17.579.P201 Rev D, 17.579.P204 Rev D, Tree Constraints Plan,
Tree Protection Plan received on 05/12/2018.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in a satisfactory manner.

3

MATERIALS - APPROVED
Prior to the commencement of any above ground level works a written schedule including
source/ manufacturer, OR samples as required of all external facing and roof materials shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development
shall be carried out using the approved external materials.
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the development in
accordance with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

4

OBSCURE GLAZING
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the first floor side facing
rooflight windows on the southern elevation of the development hereby permitted shall be
glazed with obscure glass that accords with level three obscurity as shown on the Pilkington
textured glass privacy levels (other glass suppliers are available) and only openable above a
height of 1.7m above the internal floor level of the room to which it serves. The window shall
be permanently retained in that condition thereafter.
Reason: To preserve the reasonable privacy of neighbouring residents in accordance with
Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

5

PD LIMITATION
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town & Country Planning General Permitted
Development Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting that Order) no development
falling within Part 1 Classes A, E and F of Schedule 2 to the said Order shall be carried out
within the curtilage of the/any dwellinghouse, unless planning permission is first granted by the
Borough Council.
Reason: To safeguard the character and amenities of the premises and adjoining properties
and to comply with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

6

REFUSE/RECYCLING
Prior to first occupation of the development, the waste bins and recycling storage shall be
installed in accordance with the proposed site plan, drawing number P.201D.
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the development in
accordance with Policy DM2 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.

7

LANDSCAPING - IMPLEMENTATION
All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved
details shown on drawing no. 17.579.P204 Rev D. Arboricultural work to existing trees shall

be carried out prior to the commencement of any other development, otherwise all remaining
landscaping work and new planting shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of
the development or in accordance to the timetable agreed with the Local Planning Authority.
Any trees or plants whether new or retained which within a period of 5 years from the
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased
shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species in the
same place.
Reason: To preserve and enhance the visual amenities of the locality in accordance with
Policy DM6 of the Elmbridge Development Management Plan 2015.
8

TREES PRE-COMMENCEMENT MEETING
No development including groundworks and demolition shall take place and no equipment,
machinery or materials shall be brought onto the site for the purposes of the development until
a pre-commencement meeting has been held on site and attended by a suitable qualified
arboriculturist, representative from the Local Planning Authority and the site manager/foreman.
To agree working procedures and the precise position of the approved tree protection
measures or/and that all tree protection measures have been installed in accordance with the
approved tree protection plans 30/11/2018 and approved reports 26/03/2018. The tree
protection measures shall be maintained for the course of the development works.
To arrange a pre-commencement meeting please email tplan@elmbridge.gov.uk with the
application reference and contact details.
Reason: To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality and
reduce the risk to protected and retained trees. This is required to be a pre-commencement
condition as the details go to the heart of the planning permission.

9

TREES PROTECTION MEASURES
No development including groundworks and demolition and no equipment, machinery or
materials shall be brought onto the site for the purposes of the development until all tree
protection measures have been installed in the positions identified on tree protection plan
dated 30/11/2018.
Reason: To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality and
reduce the risk to protected and retained trees. This is required to be a pre-commencement
condition as the details go to the heart of the planning permission.

10

a)

b)

TREES RETENTION
All existing and trees, hedges or hedgerows shall be retained, unless shown on the approved
drawings as being removed and paragraphs (a) and (b) below shall have effect until the
expiration of 5 years from the first occupation of the development.
no retained tree, hedge or hedgerow shall be cut down, uprooted or destroyed, nor shall any
retained tree be pruned other than in accordance with the approved plans and particulars. Any
pruning shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard 3998: 2010 (tree work) and in
accordance with any approved supplied arboricultural information.
if any retained tree, hedge or hedgerow is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies, another
tree, hedge or hedgerow of similar size and species shall be planted at the same place, in the
next available planting season or sooner.
Reason: To protect and enhance the appearance and character of the site and locality and
reduce the risk to protected and retained landscape features.

Informatives
1

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
The development permitted is subject to a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) liability for
which a Liability Notice will be issued as soon as practical after the day on which planning
permission first permits development.

To avoid breaching the CIL regulations and the potential financial penalties involved, it is
essential a prior commencement notice be submitted. The notice is available at
www.planningportal.co.uk/cil
For the avoidance of doubt commencement of demolition of existing structure(s) covering any
part of the footprint of the proposed structure(s) would be considered as commencement for
the purpose of the CIL regulations.
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Plant Schedule
Quantity

9.1m high Fir tree

Gazebo
2.7m high
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